the Property under the Acquisition as an opportunity to obtain a more long term premise for
the Group as its head offices and help protect the Group from being subject to future rental
fluctuations in Hong Kong, and at the same time, could provide capital appreciation potential
to the Group which is in line with the property investment business of the Group.

The terms of the Agreement were determined after arm’s length negotiations between the
parties thereto and the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Agreement are on normal
commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

7

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no other
change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up
to Completion other than the issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately upon Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

The Vendor and his associates

The Vendor (or its nominee) – – 446,742,544 8.51

Associates of the Vendor (Note 1) 3,212,880,742 66.89 3,212,880,742 61.20

Subtotal 3,212,880,742 66.89 3,659,623,286 69.71

Dr. Liu Hua (Note 2) 50,000,000 1.04 50,000,000 0.95

Mr. Sang Kangqiao (Note 3) 1,080,000 0.02 1,080,000 0.02

Public Shareholders 1,539,316,566 32.05 1,539,316,566 29.32

Total 4,803,277,308 100.00 5,250,019,852 100.00

Notes:

1. Of these Shares, 2,614,929,222 Shares are held by Tai He Financial Group Limited and 597,951,520
Shares are held by TAI Capital LLC, each of which is a company wholly owned by the Vendor.

2. Dr. Liu Hua is an executive Director of the Company.

3. Mr. Sang Kangqiao is the legal representative and director of a PRC subsidiary of the Company.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The Acquisition contemplated under the Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction
for the Company under the Listing Rules and is therefore subject to notification and
announcement requirements of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.